NO.106

forms manners	RECORDATION FO	EPARTMENT OF Patent and Trade			
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY					
Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ 🔸 🤟	Ψ	.	Ψ	Ψ	<u> </u>
To the honorable Commissioner of	Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached or	riginal documents	or capy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): E.C. Geiger, Inc. a/k/a The Geiger Companies		Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Griffin Greenhouse Supplies</u> . Inc. Internal Address:			
Additional name(a) of conveying party(les) attached?	Yes X No		<u>.</u>		
3. Nature of conveyance:					.
X Assignment Me	Street Address: 1619 Maine Street				
Other					
Execution Date: <u>10/31/2002</u>		City: <u>Tewksbury</u> Additional name(s) & ed	State: <u>MA</u> ddress(es) atta	Zip: 0187 ched? Yes	/6 X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:					
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)					
A. Patent Application No.(8)		D460019			
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No					
 Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail. 	correspondence ed:	6. Total number of a involved:	oplications a	nd patents	1
Name <u>: Kevin J. Carroll</u>					
Devine, Millimet & Branch, P.A.		7. Total fee (37 CFR	₹ 3.41)	\$ 40.00	
Internal Address:		Enclosed			
		X Authorized	to be charged	to deposit acc	ount
Street Address: 111 Amherst Street		8. Deposit account t	number:		
P.O. Box 719		04-0932			
City: <u>Manchester</u> State: <u>NH</u>	Zíp: <u>03105</u>	(Attach duplicate copy	a fi egaq eldt to	aying by deposit	account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and bo is a true copy of the original docum	elief, the foregoing in ent.	formation is true and c	orrect and an	y attached copy	y
Kevin J. Carroll Name of Person Signing		Bignature 4		Dete	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0109

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective as of October 3/5, 2002, between E.C. Geiger, Inc. a/k/a The Geiger Companies (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, with offices at Rt. 63, Box 285, Harleysville, PA 19438 and Griffin Greenhouse Supplies, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with offices at 1619 Maine Street, Tewksbury, MA 01876;

WITNESSETH THAT;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in United States Patent No. D460,019 granted in the name of Curt W. Thimm on July 9, 2002; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in United States Patent No. D460,019;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

In consideration for the signing of the Asset Purchase Agreement between ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE and Geiger Investments, Inc. dated October 2.2, 2002 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells and assigns to said ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in United States Patent No. D460,019, to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this agreement to be executed this 31 day of October, 2002.

1.31 5 2002

E.C. Geiger, Inc.

(Name) RONALD (Job Title) PRESIDENT

PATENT {A8408\63353\A0034787.1} REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0110 STATE OF Pennsylvania COUNTY OF Philadelphia)

16:33

On this 31 day of October, 2002, before me personally came the above named and Saldwho is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARIAL SEAL JUDITH K. WIEDER, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires May 29, 2005

{A8408\63353\A0034787.1}

RECORDED: 11/13/2002

PATENT REEL: 13240 FRAME: 0111